Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural
Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Video Conference via Zoom Marc Wyn Jones

Meeting date: 1 October 2020 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 13.30 0300 200 6565

SeneddCCERA@senedd.wales

Informal pre-meeting- Private (13.30 - 13.45)

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined
that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to
protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on

www.senedd.tv.
Public meeting (13.45 - 15.40)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(13.45)

2 UK Emissions Trading Scheme: Evidence session 1 - UK

Committee on Climate Change
(13.45-14.45) (Pages 1 - 20)
The Rt Hon Lord Deben, Chair - UK Committee on Climate Change

Attached Documents:

Research brief

’(”// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Break (14.45 - 14.55)

4.1

4.2

4.3

UK Emissions Trading Scheme: Evidence session 2 — Zero Carbon
(14.55-15.40) (Page 21)

Hannah Dillon, Head of Campaign - Zero Carbon

Attached Documents:

Zero Carbon Commission Reports

Paper(s) to note

Response from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the
letter from the Chair on the UK Emissions Trading Scheme
(Pages 22 - 38)

Attached Documents:
Letter
Written submission from Wildlife Trusts Wales - UK Emissions Trading
Scheme
(Pages 39 - 43)

Attached Documents:
Paper
Written submission from the National Farmers Union (NFU) Cymru - UK
Emissions Trading Scheme
(Page 44)

Attached Documents:

Paper



4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
on Fuel Poverty
(Pages 45 - 47)

Attached Documents:
Letter
Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government on the
National Development Framework
(Pages 48 - 71)

Attached Documents:
Letter to the Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs
Committee
Letter to the Chairs of all Committees
Correspondence from the Chair to the Llywydd and Chair of the Business
Committee in relation to the National Development Framework

(Pages 72 - 73)

Attached Documents:
Letter
Correspondence between The Tenant Farmers Association and the Minister
for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
(Pages 74 - 82)

Attached Documents:
Letters
Correspondence to the First Minister from Wales Environment Link -
Biodiversity
(Pages 83 - 84)

Attached Documents:

Letter



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting

Private meeting (15.40 - 16.00)

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3
(15.40-16.00)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Iltem 3

Senedd Cymru Welsh Parliament

Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs
Materion Gwledig Committee

Cynllun Masnachu Allyriadau y DU: Fframwaith UK Emissions Trading Scheme: Common
Cyffredin Framework

CCERA(5) ETS 02 CCERA(5) ETS 02

Ymateb gan Zero Carbon (Saesneg yn unig) Evidence from Zero Carbon

Zero Carbon Commission reports on UK carbon pricing:

Interim Report: Zero Carbon Commission on UK Emissions Pricing — June 2020 (29 pages)

Full Report: The Zero Carbon Commission: How Carbon Pricing can help Britain Achieve Net Zero By
2050 — September 2020 (51 pages)

Pack Page 21


https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5e1ee218fbeca217fe06a421/t/5f02dc01e84f7d7af2265b9d/1594022940917/Interim+Report+-+The+Zero+Carbon+Commission+on+UK+Carbon+Pricing+-+June+2020.pdf
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5e1ee218fbeca217fe06a421/t/5f67b4bcc9621301a2109c9c/1600632008945/Zero+Carbon+-+How+carbon+pricing+can+help+Britain+reach+net+zero+emissions+by+2050.pdf
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5e1ee218fbeca217fe06a421/t/5f67b4bcc9621301a2109c9c/1600632008945/Zero+Carbon+-+How+carbon+pricing+can+help+Britain+reach+net+zero+emissions+by+2050.pd
[...]
ohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
CF99 1SN Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coﬁ)e@d;rlﬁeﬁzag@i\édﬁn Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales

The committee will appreciate, however, delivery in year three of this current scheme will be
challenging because of issues outside our control. The physical and social isolation measures
necessary to tackle the COVID-19 pandemic will likely have an effect on scheme delivery in
2020/21. The Welsh Government is working closely with Arbed Am Byth to assess the full
impact the pandemic will have on our delivery programme for this year. | will be happy to write
again when the result of this assessment is known.

Regards

T S (e
| esley (effttes
. /’/ |

Lesley Griffiths AS/MS
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

Pack Page 46



Annex

Arbed Annual Report 2019-2020

(15 pages)

Nest Annual Report 2019-2020

(20 pages)

Pack Page 47


http://www.arbedambyth.wales/eng/annual-report-2019-20.pdf
https://nest.gov.wales/workspace/uploads/files/nest-annual-report-english-5f5b522fc5fc2.pdf

Agenda Item 4.5

Julie James AS/MS (\ f
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol '\ /

Minister for Housing and Local Government j}

_ Llywodraeth Cymru
Ein cyf/Our ref; Welsh Government

Mike Hedges MS,
Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee

21 September 2020

Dear Mike

Following extensive consultation on the draft National Development Framework (NDF) last
year, | have laid today the revised draft NDF before the Senedd for a 60-day consideration
period.

The NDF is accompanied by a consultation
[...]
id%20Document
https://gov.wales/national-development-framework

| look forward to working with the Senedd on the completion of Future Wales, our first
National Development Framework.

Yours sincerely,

Julie James AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Tai a LIywodraeth Leol
Minister for Housing and Local Government

Pack Page 71



Senedd Cymny
Ag GnlﬁaNlthAw@, Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig

Welsh Parliament
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee

Elin Jones MS
Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee

18 September 2020
National Development Framework (NDF)

Dear Llywydd,

| wrote to the Busines Committee earlier this year in relation to the statutory scrutiny
process for the National Development Framework (NDF).

My letter referred to recommendations made by the Climate Change, Environment and
Rural Affairs Committee that a temporary Standing Order should be introduced to facilitate
the statutory scrutiny process. You replied that the Business Committee was content that
the Trefnydd had agreed that the Committee’s recommendations would be met without
the need for a temporary Standing Order.

On 12 February 2020 the Trefnydd wrote to Business Managers, saying that she would:

“Table an amendable motion in government-time to provide an opportunity for the
Senedd to express its views on (but not approve) the draft National Development
Framework. The debate will take place during the Senedd'’s 60-day consideration period so
the government can reflect on the Senedd’s decision and the recommendation of the
Committee(s) in a timely manner.”

The NDF is yet to be laid in the Senedd and, therefore, the 60-day statutory scrutiny period
has not been triggered. However, | note that the Welsh Government has scheduled a
debate on the NDF on 29 September. It will not be possible for the work of committees,
including any consultation with stakeholders, to inform the debate.

Senedd Cymru Welsh Parliament
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

.,?E'v
// E) seneddNHAMG@senedd.cymru E] seneddCCERA@seneddwales

0300 200 6565 Pack Page 72 0300 200 6565




The 60-day period is designated for Senedd scrutiny. It is unclear why the Welsh
Government has chosen to schedule an early debate. Whatever the reason, | believe the
Business Committee must ensure that this early Plenary debate does not undermine
subsequent Senedd scrutiny.

The CCERA Committee plans to undertake scrutiny of the NDF during the 60-day period. It
will request a Plenary debate before the end of that period. | hope that the Business
Committee will ensure that the Senedd has the opportunity to have a debate on the NDF
that is informed by the work undertaken by the Senedd and its members during the
statutory scrutiny period.

Regards

N 2%

Mike Hedges MS
Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 73




Agenda Iltem 4.7

“

CYMRU

%wd/1605
8 June 2020

Lesley Griffiths AM

Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
Welsh Government

5th Floor

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

Dear Lesley

Agriculture (Model Clauses for Fixed Equipment) (Wales)
Regulations 2019

I write further to my letter of 13 November 2019 which was in response to
your letter of 04 November 2019 indicating that you had asked your officials
to meet with me to discuss the way forward for the necessary amendments to
be made to the above Regulations to include field drainage and flood banks,
omitted from the Regulations in error. Whilst I had heard from your officials
just prior to writing on 13 November that plans were in place to bring forward
the necessary amending legislation, I was subsequently provided with a
different position.

The meeting with your officials took place on Monday, 25 November 2019 at
the Welsh Winter Fair. It was explained that rather than moving towards
tabling the amending Regulation I was told that there would be a delay due to

[...]
ders
of all four nations to propose that the UK can help sound a wake-up call.

We are happy to work collaboratively with the Welsh Government on this to ensure political leadership from
Wales inspires action, not just here but around the world.

Yours sincerely,

Alex Phillips Annie Smith

Co-Chair of WEL’s Governance Group Co-Chair of WEL's Biodiversity Group
WWEF Cymru RSPB Cymru

Steve Lucas Rachel Sharp

Co-Chair of WEL’s Governance Group Co-Chair of WEL's Biodiversity Group
Bat Conservation Trust Wildlife Trusts Wales

Baltic House, Mount Stuart Square, Cardiff, CF10 5FH
Ty Baltic, Sgwar Mount Stuart, Caerdydd, CF10 5FH

Tel: 02920 497 509 www.waleslink.org

Registered Charity Number / Rhif Elusen Gofrestredig: 1022675
Chair / Cadeiryad: roger Thomas
Joint Directors / Cyf-Gyfarwyddwyr: Susan Evans & Karen Whitfield



https://www.futuregenerations.wales/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/Chap-3-Resilient.pdf
https://www.gov.scot/publications/edinburgh-declaration-on-post-2020-biodiversity-framework/pages/call-for-action/
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/the-economics-of-biodiversity-the-dasgupta-review

	Agenda
	2 UK Emissions Trading Scheme: Evidence session 1 - UK Committee on Climate Change
	3 UK Emissions Trading Scheme: Evidence session 2 - Zero Carbon
	4.1 Response from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the letter from the Chair on the UK Emissions Trading Scheme
	Min_to_Chair- Greenhouse gas ETS MERGED_e
	Letter to CCERA Committee regarding the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Order 2020 from Lesley Griffiths MS Environment Energy and Rural Affairs - Eng
	Letter to CCERA Committee regarding the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Order 2020 from Lesley Griffiths MS Environment Energy and Rural Affairs - English Ann

	ETS Common framework summary_MERGED_e
	UK ETS - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Order 2020 - Integrated Impact Assessment Summary  - E
	UK ETS Common Framework summary document FINAL


	4.2 Written submission from Wildlife Trusts Wales - UK Emissions Trading Scheme
	Introduction
	Trading Scheme and Nature-Based Solutions
	Nature-Based Solutions

	4.3 Written submission from the National Farmers Union (NFU) Cymru - UK Emissions Trading Scheme
	4.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs on Fuel Poverty
	200922_Min_EE&RA_to_Chair_Fuel_Poverty_e
	Atodiad E

	4.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government on the National Development Framework
	Letter to the Chairs of all Committees

	4.6 Correspondence from the Chair to the Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee in relation to the National Development Framework
	4.7 Correspondence between The Tenant Farmers Association and the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
	20June18Griffiths
	20July13Griffiths
	20July14Griffiths

	4.8 Correspondence to the First Minister from Wales Environment Link - Biodiversity



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 1 October 2020 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6520 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Neil Hamilton MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 
Lord Deben, UK Committee on Climate Change 

Hannah Dillon, Zero Carbon 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Climate Change, 

Environment and Rural Affairs Committee.  

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health.  

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Jenny Rathbone MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

 

2 UK Emissions Trading Scheme: Evidence session 1 - UK Committee on 

Climate Change  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Lord Deben, Chair, UK Committee on Climate 

Change. 

 

3 UK Emissions Trading Scheme: Evidence session 2 - Zero Carbon  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Hannah Dillon, Head of Campaign, Zero 

Carbon. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

4.2 Members agreed to write to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

for further information on issues raised in correspondence under item 4.7. 



 

 

4.1 Response from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the letter 

from the Chair on the UK Emissions Trading Scheme  

4.2 Written submission from Wildlife Trusts Wales - UK Emissions Trading Scheme  

4.3 Written submission from the National Farmers Union (NFU) Cymru - UK Emissions 

Trading Scheme  

4.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs on 

Fuel Poverty  

4.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government on the 

National Development Framework  

4.6 Correspondence from the Chair to the Llywydd and Chair of the Business 

Committee in relation to the National Development Framework  

4.7 Correspondence between The Tenant Farmers Association and the Minister for 

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

4.8 Correspondence to the First Minister from Wales Environment Link - Biodiversity  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3  

6.1 Members discussed the evidence heard under items 2 and 3. 


